
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH MARCH 2025 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  

 
Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   
 
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   
 
In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
3. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 28th November 2024 

(previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Health and Safety Policy Development and Review (Pages 3 - 46) 
 
 Report of the Senior Corporate Health & Safety Manager.   
  
6. Pay Policy Statement (Pages 47 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer - People and Policy.   
  
7. Gender Pay Gap Reporting (Pages 69 - 76) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer - People and Policy.   
  



 

8. People Plan - Update Report (Pages 77 - 87) 
 
 Report of the Organisational Development Manager.   
  
9. Staff Survey - Update Report (Pages 88 - 90) 
 
 Report of the Organisational Development Manager.   
  
10. HR Team - Update (Pages 91 - 94) 
 
 Report of Senior HR Business Partners.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Prof Chris Harris (Chair), Jason Wood (Vice-Chair), Paul Hart, 

Caroline Jackson, Sally Maddocks, Margaret Pattison and Paul Stubbins 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Mandy Bannon, Matthew Black, Alan Greenwell, Sue Penney and Sam Riches 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 26th February 2025.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

HEALTH & SAFETY POLICY DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
 

Thursday 6th March 2025 
 

Report of the Senior Corporate Health and Safety Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To enable the Committee to consider and approve a range of amendments and additions to 
existing policies and procedures.  
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That, following consideration of the draft health & safety policies by the Joint Consultative 
Committee on Thursday 13th February 2025, the Committee now approve the new policies 
referred to in this report. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
  
1.1 Following the Health and Safety Corporate Review and appointment of the Senior Corporate 

Health and Safety Manager, there is an ongoing action to renew all Health and Safety Policies 
to ensure they are up to date with current Legislation and have sufficient guidance for staff 
members with specific responsibilities included. 

 
1.2 As part of this the proposed following health and safety policies are required: 
 
 LCC HS Policy Statement 2025 
 LCC HS Policy - Roles and Responsibilities 2025 
 LCC HS Policy - Systems and Arrangements 2025 
 LCC Health Safety Strategy 2024 – 2026 
 LCC Audit Policy 
 LCC DSE Policy 
 SG40 LCC Conflict at Work Policy 
 
1.3      These new and updated policies are presented to the Committee for their consideration. 
 
2.0 LCC HS Policy Statement 2025 
 
2.1 The Statement was approved for issue following consultation in March 2024 and is to 

be reviewed annually.  
 
 Some changes have been made throughout the statement. Whilst the content was 

sufficient it felt sharp and abrupt. Whilst the statement of intent needs to be straight to 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 

 

the point due to the steer we are taking on a culture shift with regards to health and 
safety it is felt that officers could better relate if there was a sense of empathy.  

 
 The original statement identified refuse and construction activities and whilst these 

are high risk activities there are other high risks present within the organisation, so we 
have now generalised the statement referring to risks being present which now 
considers all departments and services.  

 
 The commitments have been elaborated on, and we have removed the references 

made to ‘basing health and safety systems in line with HSG65’ – the statement 
objectives satisfy the objectives that the HSG outlines.  

 
2.2  The Policy statement has been approved and signed by Mark Davies, Chief Executive 

Officer and followed further consultation with internal colleagues and Trade Union 
Colleagues. No comments have been received.  

 
2.3  JCC Comments 
 
 The Policy was presented to the Joint Consultative Committee. No further questions 

or comments were raised by the Committee.  
 
3.0 LCC HS Policy - Roles and Responsibilities 2025 
 
3.1 The Policy was approved for issue following consultation in March 2024 and is to be 

reviewed annually. 
 
 The Policy is still very much sufficient in its content and can continue to be effectively 

implemented across the organisation.  
  
 Minor changes were made. These included Chief Officers responsibilities to include 
[...]
incidents while in work and when out and about. The Learning and 
Development team can assist managers with these training needs. 
 

Page 45

https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/sites/Intranet-HealthandSafety/SitePages/Safety-Policy-Topic-Notes.aspx
https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/sites/Intranet-HealthandSafety/SitePages/Safety-Policy-Topic-Notes.aspx


SG40 CONFLICT AND VIOLENCE AT WORK POLICY 
POLICY FOLDER: HEALTH & SAFETY 

 
 
 

 
    

   Page 6 of 6 

Document Reference SG40 Version Number 1.0 

Policy Owner Health and Safety Manager Last Review Date February 2025 

Date First Issued February 2025 Next Review Date February 2027 
 

   

 

8.0 MONITORING & REVIEW 

 
Monthly statistical analysis will be provided to the Senior Leadership Team in a monthly overview report.  

RIDDOR will be a regular agenda item for health and safety meetings. 

This policy will be reviewed every 2 years, or after any such incident deemed to be severe which require an 

earlier review. 

 

Page 46



PEOPLE AND OD COMMITTEE  

 
Pay Policy Statement 2025/2026 

Thursday 6th March 
 

Report of the Chief Officer – People and Policy 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To ask that People and OD Committee consider and recommend to Full Council the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2025-2026 as required by the Localism Act 2011 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) To consider and recommend to Full Council, on 12th March 2025, the Pay 

Policy Statement 2025-2026 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 places a requirement on local authorities to 

publish a Pay Policy Statement by the 31st March each year. This includes the 
remuneration of its Chief Officers. This Statement must be approved by resolution of 
Council, and this function may not be delegated.  
 

1.2 The Statement sets out the Council’s arrangements relating to:  
 

 the remuneration of its Chief Officers; 

 the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and  

 the relationship bet
[...]
g  
 

6th March 2025 
 

Report of the Chief Officer – People and Policy 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To enable the Committee to consider the Gender Pay Gap report, and the comparison 
between figures for 2023 and 2024. 
 

This report is public 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

(1) That People and OD Committee notes the gender pay gap report and the figures 
provided for 2024. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017 require that 

organisations with 250 employees or more publish specific figures about their gender pay 
gap on a snapshot date of 31st March each year.  

 
1.2 The Council is due to publish its figures in line with these regulations, and the report is 

appended.  
 

1.3 The figures published show both the mean and median pay gaps, which are lower than 
the national averages. The report also acknowledges that previous year’s gender pay gap 
data has been reported incorrectly due to an error with the data. 
 

1.4 The Committee should note that the Council has a set of pay grades, each with its own 
salary range. All employees carrying out the same job are paid within a specific grade, 
and all employees within each grade benefit equally from progression within the grade, 
up to the maximum salary payable. Jobs are allocated to specific grades within the Council 
using the analytical job evaluation scheme the Council currently uses. Both of these 
approaches ensure that the Council complies with equal pay legislation.  
 

2.0 2024 Gender Pay Gap figures 
 

2.1 Gender Pay Gap figures for 2024 are as follows: 
 
 1. Mean Gender Pay Gap 3% (compared to 4.3% in 2023) 
 2. Median Gender Pay Gap 5% (compared to 11% in 2022) 

 
2.2 These figures, when compared to the figures for 2023, show that the mean pay gap has 

decreased slightly but the median pay gap has reduced substantially. The reduction in the 
median pay gap is largely explained as a result of a 5% reduction of males employed in 

Page 69 Age
[...]
ork 

 New approach to employee engagement to improve the options available for 
people to feedback on issues  

 Continued embedding of our values and behaviours so that employees 
understand our commitment to inclusion 

 New approach to talent management and development of career pathways, with 
the aim of supporting the potential in all of our people to develop, including the 
promotion of apprenticeships to increase skills, qualifications and experience 

 Continued tight monitoring of any requests for changes in pay 
 
 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Council continues to pay its staff in accordance with internal policy and procedure 

and complies with employment legislation in ensuring pay rates follow the principle of 
‘equal pay for work of equal value’. The Council is also a Real Living Wage Employer. 

 
4.2 The primary reasons for the Gender Pay Gaps as reported above are the make-up of our 

workforce. Our lower quartile roles are attracting female applicants due to external 
circumstances and due to historically roles being female dominated in these areas. 

 
4.3 The Council’s gender pay gap is favourable when compared to national averages. 

However, the Council has continued to develop and promote a range of workforce 
strategies, as outlined above, that contribute towards addressing the gender pay gap by 
enabling the Council to recruit and retain talent, which has seen the gender pay gap 
reduce since 2023. 

 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
There is no impact.  Should actions be proposed as a result of this paper, then impact 
assessments will be carried out in relation to those specific actions.  
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 

Page 71



4 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

There are no resource implications arising from this report.  However, should actions be 
proposed as a result of this report, then it is expected that the Human Resources team would 
be responsible for progressing those actions, and would need to review capacity when 
considering timescales alongside other priorities.   

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
2024 Gender Pay Gap Report paper to be 
published on the council’s website by 31st 
March 2025 
 

Contact Officer: Alex Kinch 
Telephone:  01524 582083 
E-mail: akinch@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 72



Gender Pay Gap March 2024 
 
Introduction 
 
The Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017 require that organisations with 250 
employees or more must publish specific figures about their gender pay gap every year on a snapshot date of 
31st March. This includes the requirement to base calculations on the ordinary pay for all staff paid on the 
snapshot date. 
 

Gender Split 
 
On 31st March 2024 our workforce totalled 888 individuals, of which 473 (53%) were male and 415 (47%) were 
female (all staff have disclosed either as male or female for the purposes of this information). 
 
For the purpose of reporting the gender pay gap, all permanent, temporary and casual employees are included 
in the total workforce figure. 
 
A positive pay gap indicates that men are paid more, whilst a negative pay gap indicates that women are paid 
more.  
 

 
The regulations require us to report on: 
 

Mean Gender Pay Gap The difference between the mean hourly rate of pay of male full-pay 
relevant employees and that of female full pay relevant employees 

Median Gender Pay Gap The difference between the median hourly rate of pay of male full pay 
rele
[...]
do pay real living wage for our lowest paid 
staff, which from April 2025 is increasing to £12.60 per hour. 

38% 39%

62% 61%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

Casual Building Cleaner

Male Female

Grade 5 Further Analysis 

    

Casual Male 47 37.6% 

Female 78 62.4% 

  125  

Building Cleaner Male 7 38.9% 

Female 11 61.1% 

  18  

Page 76



 

 

PEOPLE AND OD COMMITTEE  
 

People Plan Update  
 

6 March 2025 
 

Report of the Organisational Development Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To update the Committee on the progress of the People Plan. 
 

This report is public.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

That the Committee acknowledges the progress made on the People Plan to date. 
Questions or feedback are welcome. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out a summary of the progress made on the People Plan. 
 
1.2 The People Plan is the Council’s strategic plan to enable employees to work at their best 

to support the delivery of the Council Plan. 
 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The People Plan was introduced in April 2023 following extensive consultation with 

employees.  Surveys and feedback from staff networks, trade unions and leadership team 
informed the content and priorities of the Plan. 

 
2.2 It is an ambitious three year plan built on five commitments that describe the outcomes 

we hope to achieve:  

 we are an employer of choice;  

 we are one team;  

 we are serious about learning and development;  

 we are future focussed; and 

 we lead with courage and compassion. 
 
3.0 Year Two Progress 
 
3.1 We are an employer of choice 

 Recruitment Strategy developed – implementation is now underway, including use 
of the LGA recruitment campaign ‘Work For Your Local Council’, improved 
guidance for managers, development of key analytics, new role profiles with 
supporting guidance (currently being trialled), development of job adverts that are 
aligned to the role profiles, manager training, continued development of the 
Applican
[...]
mal manager network for all managers. 

  
 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 An extensive amount of work continues to be delivered in line with the People Plan. 
 
4.2 It is intended that the People Plan will be updated in light of the Staff Survey. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
It is intended that a positive impact will be made to equality and diversity as a result of this 
work.   
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

There are no resource implications arising from this report.  Actions arising from this report 
are delivered primarily by the Council’s HR and OD Team.   

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
People Plan 2023-2026 
 

Contact Officer: Dawn Bradley 
Telephone:  01524 582230 
E-mail: dbradley@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 79



Lancaster City Council 

People Plan  
2023-2026

P
age 80



We are an  
employer of choice

We are  
one team

We are serious about 
learning and development

We are  
future focussed

We lead with courage 
and compassion

•	 We attract, recruit and retain 
the talent that is right for us

•	 We welcome and support 
all new starters

•	 We reach out to schools, 
colleges and universities

•	 We provide pay and 
reward that is attractive 
and sustainable

•	 We design job roles to be 
meaningful and interesting

•	 We provide the tools and 
resources to do our work

•	 We care about each other

•	 Wellbeing is at the heart 
of everything we do

•	 We work in partnership 
with each other

•
[...]
 by example, driven by our purpose and values

•	 We support our people through change

•	 We work in partnership

•	 We trust each other to do the right thing

•	 We are committed to our success

•	 We operate a blame free, positive feedback culture

•	 We build teams that are engaged and committed

P
age 86



P
age 87



 

 

PEOPLE AND OD COMMITTEE  
 

Staff Survey Update  
 

6 March 2025 
 

Report of the Organisational Development Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To update the Committee on the Staff Survey. 
 

This report is public.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
That the Committee acknowledges the work on the Staff Survey to date. Questions or 
feedback are welcome. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out a summary of the Staff Survey work completed to date and the plan 

for further action. 
 
1.2 The Staff Survey in this format is a newly launched initiative to improve employee 

engagement and support employees to work at their best to ensure delivery of the Council 
Plan. 
 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The work forms part of the Engagement Strategy.  Employee Engagement can be defined 

as ‘the involvement and enthusiasm of employees in their work and workplace’ according 
to Gallup, the company who has been tracking employee engagement globally since 
2000.  It is important as it has been found that those organisations with higher levels of 
engagement produce better business outcomes, including a higher quality of work, better 
customer engagement, higher productivity, lower turnover, less absenteeism, more 
innovation, and many more. 

 
2.2 The Staff Survey is therefore intended to measure how employees feel about their work 

and the workplace.  It will be a starting point to understand how employees can better 
connect with their work and the council as a whole, whilst avoiding burnout.  The intention 
is to run the survey annually so that improvements can be tracked. 

 
3.0 Information about the Staff Survey 
 
3.1 A set of 23 questions h
[...]
ff Survey there will be an action planning phase in 

March and April 2025 via focus groups. 
 
5.2 Focus groups are being organised so that the results can be looked at in further detail so 

that they be understood in greater depth.  The purpose of this will be to identify what 
already works well in the workplace so that they can build upon and shared across the 
council, and what needs to be done to improve those areas that are highlighted as needing 
it.  Action plans will be developed both corporately and by services and they will be 
incorporated into Service Plans.  Staff Networks are also being involved.   

 
5.3 The People Plan will also be reviewed and updated following the action planning phase. 
 
6.0  Conclusion 
 
6.1 Staff Survey participation rates are higher than normal, and the summary results are very 

positive. 
 
6.2 The next phase will involve the co-creation of action plans to address the issues 

highlighted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
It is likely that a positive impact will be made to equality and diversity as a result of this work.   
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

There are no resource implications arising from this report.  Actions arising from this report 
are delivered primarily by the Council’s HR and OD Team.   

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 
 

Contact Officer: Dawn Bradley 
Telephone:  01524 582230 
E-mail: dbradley@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 90



 
 

PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

HR Team update 
 

6th March 2025 
 

Report of the Senior HR Business Partners 
 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide the Committee with information on initiatives and work that takes place as a result of 
case work.  
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Committee notes the initiatives that have been put in place.  
 

 
1.0 Introduction    
  
1.1 HR deal with a wide variety of case work including sickness absence, grievance, disciplinary, 

flexible working requests, restructures and flexible retirement. 
 

The operational HR team consists of 1.75 FTE Senior Business Partners, 1 FTE Business 
Partner and 2 FTE HR Advisors. 

 
1.2 Below is a summary of the support that we provide: 
 

 Working with managers to support the restructuring of their service areas. This begins 
with workforce planning, identifying roles at risk vs suitable alternative roles, advising 
when selection matrix should be used. Identifying any EDI considerations such as 
disability related absence or pregnancy/maternity. New roles require job descriptions that 
are evaluated by the team. Supporting the managers and employees with collective and 
individual consultation meetings including all the pension and redundancy calculations 
that are required for the meetings, scripts, letters follow meetings.  Working with trade 
union representatives and following the notification of redundancies where required to the 
government. Reviewing consultation feedback and completing frequently asked questions 
for employees. Supporting with reports for approval of restructures, and then the delivery 
of a new structure, and writing any settlement agreements, and liaising with a legal 
service when required.  

 
 Support and advise managers on the employee lifecycle, ensuring a consistent and fair 

approach across the organisation. This includes; advising on recruitment, probation, 
disciplinaries, griev
[...]
be accessible at any time of 
day or night. The site will also contain any useful updates to documents. It will enable 
managers with being able to mange the lifecycle of their employee, delivering HR through 
the line.  

  
 

2.0 Conclusion 
 
2.1 The HR operational team continue to be proactive, review casework learnings, update policies 

and guidance and recommendations that can support managers and employees going 
forward. 

 
2.2  HR continue to develop managers knowledge on resources available to them and their 

employees, and support delivery of the People Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 93



 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The Council is committed to good standards of employment practice. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
.  
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
None arising from this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Alex Kinch 
Telephone: 01524 582083 
E-mail: akinch@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	5 Health and Safety Policy Development and Review
	LCC HS Policy Statement 2025
	LCC HS Policy - Roles and Responsibilities 2025
	LCC HS Policy - Systems and Arrangements 2025
	LCC Health Safety Strategy 2024 - 2026
	LCC Audit Policy
	SG10 LCC DSE Policy
	SG40 LCC Conflict at Work Policy

	6 Pay Policy Statement
	Pay Policy Statement 25.26
	JNC Conditions of Service Handbook
	JOINT NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE for LOCAL AUTHORITY CHIEF OFFICERS 
	CONTENTS 
	PART 1 - CONSTITUTION 
	PART 2 – CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
	PART 3 - DISCIPLINE, CAPABILITY AND REDUNDANCY 
	ANNEX 1 



	7 Gender Pay Gap Reporting
	Gender pay Gap report 23_24

	8 People Plan - Up

Minutes of the meeting


 PEOPLE AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  6TH MARCH 2025 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Prof Chris Harris (Chair), Jason Wood (Vice-Chair), Mandy 
Bannon (substitute for Caroline Jackson), Paul Hart, Sally Maddocks and 
Paul Stubbins 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Caroline Jackson and Margaret Pattison 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Alex Kinch Chief Officer - People and Policy 
 Louise Anson Senior HR Business Partner 
 Catherine Joyce Senior HR Business Partner 
 Dawn Bradley OD Manager 
 Chelsie Gladstone 

Stephen Metcalfe  
Senior Corporate Health and Safety Manager 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Wood declared his interest as an employee and member of UNISON and as a 
member of Unite the Union, these interests being publicly declared. He also declared that 
his wife is a member of UNISON, Unite the Union and GMB.   
 

24 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2024 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 

25 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

26 HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW  
 
The Senior Corporate Health and Safety Manager submitted a report that enabled the 
Committee to consider and approve a range of amendments and additions to existing 
policies and procedures.  These were: 
 

 LCC HS Policy Statement 2025 

 LCC HS Policy - Roles and Responsibilities 2025 

 LCC HS Policy - Systems and Arrangements 2025 

 LCC Health Safety Strategy 2024 – 2026 

 LCC Audit Policy 

 LCC DSE Policy 

 SG40 LCC Conflict at Work Policy 
 



PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

6TH MARCH 2025 

 
Comments and amendments following the meeting of JCC on 13th February 2025 were 
set out in the report.   
 
With regard to the Audit Policy it was reported orally at the meeting that since the agenda 
had been published it had been raised internally by officers that the Policy would only 
apply to Health and Safety audits and that, to be clear, this would be added to the 
introduction section of the Policy in a clear and bold statement.   
 
Following a question raised at the meeting with regard to the DSE Policy it was noted that 
the Senior Corporate Health and Safety Manager will liaise with the Monitoring and 
Deputy Monitoring Officers on training and development of Councillors on DSE issues.   
 
Also raised at the meeting with regard to the Conflict at Work Policy was linking this with 
the Complaints Policy that had been produced by the Chief Officer – Housing and 
Property.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Chris Harris, seconded by Councillor Paul Stubbins and 
unanimously agreed.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That LCC HS Policy Statement 2025, LCC HS Policy - Roles and Responsibilities 
2025, LCC HS Policy - Systems and Arrangements 2025, LCC Health Safety 
Strategy 2024 – 2026, LCC Audit Policy as amended, LCC DSE Policy and SG40 
LCC Conflict at Work Policy, appended to the report, be approved.   
 

27 PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The Chief Officer - People and Policy presented the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 
noting before its referral to Full Council. The Committee was informed that it is a 
requirement under section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 that local authorities publish a Pay 
Policy Statement by the 31st of March each year and that there were no notable changes 
to the policy aside from reflecting the most recent staff pay award.   
 
The Committee discussed the Willis Towers Watson Global Grading Scheme referred to 
in paragraph 14.2 of the Policy Statement.  It was requested for future years’ that 
reference be made in the Statement that Trade Unions are involved in the process.  Also, 
regarding paragraph 14.3 of the Policy Statement to consider wording to ensure that for 
whatever reason if SCP3 is not equal to the Living Wage the Council will make 
arrangements to make this equal.  Paragraph 14.5 to consider having a specific pay ratio 
policy.  These issues to be considered at the next meeting of the Committee.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Professor Chris Harris, seconded by Councillor Sally 
Maddocks and resolved as follows: 
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement 2025-2026 be referred and recommended for approval at 
Full Council on 12th March 2025.   
 
 
 



PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

6TH MARCH 2025 

 
 

28 GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING  
 
The Chief Officer - People and Policy presented a report that enabled the Committee to 
consider the Gender Pay Gap report, and the comparison between figures for 2023 and 
2024.   
 
Members were informed that the Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) 
Regulations 2017 required that organisations with 250 employees or more publish specific 
figures about their gender pay gap on a snapshot date of 31st March each year.   
 
The report provided the 2024 Gender Pay Gap figures and analysis.   
 
In conclusion it was reported that the Council continues to pay its staff in accordance with 
internal policy and procedure and complied with employment legislation in ensuring pay 
rates follow the principle of ‘equal pay for work of equal value’.  The Council was also a 
Real Living Wage Employer.   
 
The Council’s lower quartile roles were attracting female applicants due to external 
circumstances and due to historically roles being female dominated in these areas.   
 
The gender pay gap was favourable when compared to national averages.  However, the 
Council had continued to develop and promote a range of workforce strategies, that 
contributed towards addressing the gender pay gap by enabling the Council to recruit and 
retain talent, which had seen the gender pay gap reduce since 2023.   
 
The Committee considered the information contained in the report and after discussion it 
was agreed that the Chair and Vice-Chair would meet with the Chief Officer – People and 
Policy to provide further views on this issue with a report being submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee.   
 
Resolved: -  
 
That People and OD Committee notes the gender pay gap report and the figures provided 
for 2024.   
 

29 PEOPLE PLAN - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Organisational Development Manager submitted a report that updated the Committee 
on the progress of the People Plan.  The report set out a summary of the progress made.  
The People Plan was the Council’s strategic plan to enable employees to work at their 
best to support the delivery of the Council Plan.  The report provided background 
information and Year Two progress.   
 
In conclusion it was reported that an extensive amount of work continues to be delivered 
in line with the People Plan and it was intended that the People Plan will be updated in 
light of the Staff Survey.   
 
The Committee considered the information contained in the report and after discussion it 
was agreed that a workforce data report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee, which along with the workforce data presented at Committee in 2024, would 



PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

6TH MARCH 2025 

 
focus on sickness absence providing a comparison with previous years and that the report 
also includes consideration of benchmarking.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the Committee acknowledges the progress made on the People Plan to date.   
 

30 STAFF SURVEY - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Organisational Development Manager submitted a report that updated the Committee 
on the Staff Survey.   
 
The report sets out a summary of the Staff Survey work completed to date and the plan 
for further action.   
 
The Staff Survey in this format was a newly launched initiative to improve employee 
engagement and support employees to work at their best to ensure delivery of the Council 
Plan.   
 
The report provided background information, information about the Staff Survey, overview 
of the results of the survey and the next steps.   
 
In conclusion it was reported that the Staff Survey participation rates were higher than 
normal and the summary results are very positive.  The next phase to involve the co-
creation of action plans to address the issues highlighted.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the Committee acknowledges the work on the Staff Survey to date.   
 

31 HR TEAM - UPDATE  
 
The Senior HR Business Partners submitted a report that provided the Committee with 
information on initiatives and work that takes place as a result of case work.   
 
It was reported that HR deals with a wide variety of case work including sickness 
absence, grievance, disciplinary, flexible working requests, restructures and flexible 
retirement.   
 
The operational HR team consists of 1.75 FTE Senior Business Partners, 1 FTE Business 
Partner and 2 FTE HR Advisors. 
 
A summary of the support provided was contained within the report.   
 
In conclusion it was reported that the HR operational team continue to be proactive, 
review casework learnings, update policies and guidance and recommendations that can 
support managers and employees going forward.  HR continue to develop managers 
knowledge on resources available to them and their employees, and support delivery of 
the People Plan.   
 
 
 



PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

6TH MARCH 2025 

 
 
 
 
Resolved: - 
 
That Committee notes the initiatives that have been put in place.   
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.59 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


